and effect until repealed by action of the council.

Adopted and approved this the 27th day of January, 1964,

K.L. Hooper, Mayor City of Roanoke, Alabama

Attest:

Olin E. Sheppard, City Clerk City of Roanoke, Alabama

I Olin E. Sheppard, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance No. 475 was passed and adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 27th day of January, 1964, and was herein recorded and was published in the Roanoke, Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in the in the City of Roanoke, Alabama on the 30thdday of January, 1964 and the 6th day of February, 1964.

Olin E. Sheppard, City Clerk City of Roanoke, Alabama

AN ORDINANCE NO. 476

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE, ALABAMA, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Title 37,
Section 404, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended the City Council
of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, shall consist of a mayor
and five aldermen who shall be elected from the City of Roanoke
at large by the qualified electors of the City of Roanoke
at general municipal elections to be held on the second Tuesday in August, 1964, and quandrennially thereafter. Such

officers elected at said general municipal elections shall commence their terms of office on the first Monday in October following their election and serve for four year terms or until their successors are lawfully chosen and installed in office.

Section 2. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 3 of act Number 663 of the Regular Session of the Legislature of Alabama, 1961, as amended, the offices of aldermen for the City of Roanoke, Alabama, are herby designated by place, as follows: Alderman, Place Number One; Alderman, Place Number Two; Alderman, Place Number Three; Alderman, Place Number Four; Alderman, Place Number Five. Persons qualifying as candidates for the office of Alderman at the general municipal election to be held on the second Tuesday in August, 1964, and quadrennially thereafter, are hereby required to specify the place on the council for which each is a candidate, and no person shall be allowed to qualify as a candidate for more than one office on the Council.

Section 3. General municipal elections hereafter held in the City of Roanoke shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of Act Number 663, Regular Session of the Legislature of Alabama 1961, as amended.

Adopted this 9th day of March, 1964.

J. P. Phillips, Mayor Pro Tem City of Coanoke, Alabama I Olin E. Sheppard, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance No. 476 was passed and adopted by the Mayor and
City Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 9th day of
March, 1964, and was herein recorded and was published in the
Roanoke, Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in the City
of Roanoke, Alabama on the 12th and 19th day of March, 1964.

Olin E. Sheppard, City Clerk City of Roanoke, Alabama

ORDINANCE NO. 477

AN ORDINANCE TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF FLUORIDES INTO THE CITY WATER SUPPLY OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE, ALABAMA.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Roanoke, has been urged by citizens and organizations to introduce fluorides into the water supply of the City of Roanoke,

WHEREAS, the proposal has been approved by members of the Randolph County Medical Association and by members of the Second District Dental Society, which includes the City of Roanoke, and

WHEREAS, it is endorsed by all State Health Departments by the U.S. Public Health Service, the American Dental Association, the American Medical Association, the American Academy of Pediatrics, the American Nursing Association, the American Cancer Society, the National Research Council, the American Water Works Association, and by similar organizations too numerous to list.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of